Net exposure in CHF: this mainly relates to the ordinary activities of TF1; forward contracts in CHF are contracted solely to hedge future cash flows.

60

The table below shows the Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk at 31 December 2015:

Equivalent value in euros at 2015 closing exchange rates
(€m) USD GBP CHF

Other
currencies  Total

Assets  5.2 0.5 2.8 0.1 8.6

Liabilities  (71.8) - (0.9) (0.0) (72.7)

Off balance sheet commitments (64.5) - - - (64.5)

Pre-hedging position (131.1) 0.5 1.9 0.1 (128.6)

Forwards and futures 121.3 - - - 121.3

Currency swaps 0.9 2.7 2.8 - 6.4

Net post-hedging position (8.9) 3.2 4.7 0.1 (0.9)

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the impact on profit or loss and equity of an immediate unfavourable uniform movement

of 1% in the rate of the euro against all the other currencies involved, and represents the sum total of:

- the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net pre-hedging positions presented above;

- the change in the fair value of the portfolio of foreign exchange instruments in place at the end of the reporting period, applying

the accounting treatments specified in IAS 39.

  2016 2015

(€m)
Pre-tax impact on profit or

loss Pre-tax impact on equity
Pre-tax impact on profit or

loss Pre-tax impact on equity

  +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

USD 0.2 (0.3) (1.2) 1.2 0.1 (0.1) (1.2) 1.2

GBP - - - - - - - -

CHF 0.1 (0.1) - - - - - -
Other
currencies - - - - - - - -

TOTAL 0.3 (0.4) (1.2) 1.2 0.1 (0.1) (1.2) 1.2

As of 31 December 2016, the sensitivity of the TF1 group’s equity (including net profit for the period) to changes in the net foreign-

currency accounting position arising from a uniform unfavourable movement of 1% in the rate of the euro against all the currencies

involved would be +€2.1 million, before taking account of the effects of such a movement on the Group’s future foreign-currency cash

flows. The comparable figure at end 2015 was +€1.1 million.

Analysis of foreign exchange derivative instruments by currency

The tables below analyse foreign exchange hedging instruments by currency at the end of the reporting period: